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1. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF PERMITTING AND,'SUFFEHING 
.GAMBLING ON LICENSED PREMISES,.IN VIOLATION OF.RULE ·7 OF STATE 
REGULATIONS NO.. 20, DISM:ISSED - VIOLATION OF R. S.. p3: 1-04 .... 
FAILUHE. TO FILE- NOTICE OF CHANGE IN FACTS SET FORTH IN APP!,ICA­
TION - I1LE.GAL SITUA'rION. CORRECTED - SALK OF. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
TO .A MIN()H:1: IN VIOL.ATION OF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE l OF STATE 
REGULATIONS NO •. 20 ~ . 25 . DAYS' SUSPENSION, LE:SS 5 TOH GUILTY PL.EA• 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against -

,ALPS, INC o . 

T/a ALPS-RESTAURANT . 
178 Smith Street 
Perth Amboy, N·. J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·Hold.er of Plenary Ret~i.l Cons.ump- ) 
- ~ion License C-83 for fiscal year 

1942-43 and now holder of Plenary ) 
Retail Consumption License C-83 
for fi~car.·year ·1943_44~ both issued ) 
by the Board of Commissioners·of the 
City of Perth Amboy; ) 

-and.:.:.. .. ·,, 

~EN (or BENJAMIN} POLAN 
237 Water Street 
Perth Amboy, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 
Hold."er: of Employment· Permi.t NO.. 4?99, 
issued :by the State Commissioner·of ) 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
) ----·-·---

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. . . ~ 

John E. Toolan, Esq., .Attorney· for Defendant-Licensee and:~:. : ... 
Defendant-Permittee. 

Harry Castelbaum, .Esq., Attorney ~·or Department of Al.c.qho~ic. 
Beverage Control. ·· · · 

BY THE COMi\IIISSIONER: · 

.. ,. 'Defendant-licensee pleaded guilty to charges which may ·b~·: sum-
. marized as follows: (1) failure to file a true statement of the · , 
·change in shareholdings, ·in violation of H. S. 33:1.:..34; (2) fronting 
for a person disqualified by reason of the lack of five years• res:i"."' 
denc~, in vio~ation.of Ro Sv 33:1-12.1; (3) and (4) sale to a minor, 
in viola ti on o.f h. S·. 33: 1-7'7. and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 
20; and not guilty to charge (5) of allowing, ·permitting and suffer­
ing gambling on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of 
State Hegt.llations No. 20. 

Charges 1 and 2 were preferred when it appeared thnt Ben 
Polan, the beneficial ovmer of all of the stock of Alps, Inc., wa·s 
at the time disqualified by reason of the fnct that he had not lived 
in New Jersey for five years, continuously, immediately prior to the 
date of securing his interest in the corporntiono 
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While this violati.on would have warranted a ·substantial pen­
alty in accordance with my warning of June 1, 1942, Bulletin 512, 
Item 9, the Legislature, ·by amendment to R. S. 33:1-25, approved 
March 27, 1943 (chapter 48, P.L. 1943), re~oved the five year resi-

. dence requirement, leaving as the only requirement with respect to 
residence that retail licensees or beneficial owners' of more -than 
10% of the stock of retail licensed corporations m~st be- residents 
at the time the application is made and continue -as such during the 
enjoyment of the license privileges. The front.has been corrected. 
However, from August 1942 until March 1943 the front violation did 
exist. I shall impose a penalty on ·the first t"Vifo charges of fifteen 
days' suspension of the license. · · , 

The third and fourth charges involve sale of ·beer to a young 
man nineteen years of age. No aggravating circumstances appear. 
The minimwn penalty for this charge is ten ~ays. 

As to the fifth charge, there is no doubt from. thE~ evidence 
that a gambling game, to wit, "Thre12-card Monte", was.,played on the 
licensed premises as alleged in the chargo. While gambling will not 
be tolerated on licensed premises, there is no evidence before me 
that the licensee "allowed, permitted and suffered" the game. Even 
the witness for the Department could not be sure tpa~. tl'w license~ 
was aware that he, the 11v-itness, was being "fleeced" by other patrons 
in the premises. I shall therefore dismiss charge }Jo. 5 and, from 
the total penalty of twenty-five days, allow five dayst remlssion 
thereof for the guilty plea. 

Although this proceeding was instituted during the license 
period ending June 30, 1943, it does not abate but remains fully oper­
ative against the defendant's renewal license for the current 1943-44 
period$ State Regulations No. 15. 

I shall take no action concerning Polan's employment permit 
because he is a resident of New Jersey, and hence, by virtue of the 
recent amendment to R. S. 33:1-25 referred· to, no longer requires an 
employment permit to enable him to work upon licensed pr~mises. 
Re Chlni, Bulletin 568, Item 6. Therefore, suspension or revocation 
of such permit will seemingly serve no useful -purpose-~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of July, 1943, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Conslrraption License C-83, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Perth Amboy to Alps, 
Inc., t/a Alps Restaurant, for premises 178 Smith Street, Perth Amboy~ 
be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20} days, commencing 
at 2:00 A. M. July· 21, 1943, and terminating_ at 2:00 A. M. August-10, 
19430 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL· 
Commissioner. 
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2. RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTEHLY PERIODS FOR. THE FISCAL YEAR 1%2-43 

To: Alfred E. Oriscbll~ Commissioner 

ARRESTS: 

Licensees and employees 
Bootleggers · 

!st Quarter 
Jul. Au~. Sept. 

Total number of persons arrested 

)6 
35 
71 

SEIZURES: 
st 1 lls 
""1"""'f()"50 gal. d~ily capacity 
50 gal.and more daily capacity 

Total number of stills seized 

Mash - gallons 

Motor vehicles 

2 
0 
2 

10 

Trucks 5 
Passenger cars 2 
Tot~l number of motor vehicles seized 7 

Bevera~e alcohol - gallons 1.50 

Brewed malt alcoholic beveroQes (beer, 103-02 
ale, etc.J - gallons 

Wine - gallons 

Distilled alcoholic be~erages 
· (whiskey, brandy, etc.) - gallons 

RETAIL LICENSEES: 

Number of premises inspected 
TotGl number of bottles gauged 
Total number of· premises where 

violations were found 
Number md type ot> vi o 1 at ions found: 

IP icit (bootleg)· 1 iquor 
G(.)mb 1 i ng dev ices 
Piohibited signs 
Hnqualifi~d employees 
"Fronts" \concealed ownership) 
Improper beer tap mnrkers 
Stock disposal permits necessary 
other types of violotions 

MILITARY ft.REA PATROL INSPECTIONS: 

STATE LICENSEES: 

Premises inspected 
License upplications investigated 

COMPLr\l NTS: 

Investigated, reviewed and closed 
Investigdion assigned, not yet 

completed 

LABORATORY: 
Analyses made 

"Shake-up 11 cases ( c:<l coho 1, water 
and artificial coloring) 

Liquor found to be not genuine 
as labeled 

*Pending at end of f isc2l year 

225.65 

60.29 

12 
16 
7 

500 
12 
4 

33 
44 

49 
32 

330 
41 

12 

2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 
Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. F .;;b. Mar. Apr • May June 

6 
15 
21 

5 
0 
5 

215 

0 
l 
1 

3 

10./8 

1,116.13 

1, 271.14 

35 
l 
2 

335 
l (l 
0 

34 
51 

28 
19 
47 

2 
1 
3 

l,JOO 

2 
3 

55 

r:5.90. 

1,602.97 

696.89 

5,523 
... 59,651 

. 313 

26 
15 
15 

226 
35 
4 

23 
34 

529 (Nov. and 1,467 
Dec.) 

155 
27 

989 

%3 
43 

35 

300 
37 

411 
35 

28 

31 
25 
56 

0 
1 
1 

20 

3 
4 
1 

99.19 

1~50. 74 

217.-os 

5,086 
39,593 

164 

39 
3. 
2 

14\J 
17 
0 

16 
29 

1,886 

239 
612 

J?l 
24 

49 
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l 01 
94 

195 

9 
2 

11 

1,545 

9 
9 

18 

75.50 

286.89 

c', 245 .40 

20,li 79 
14.J,07l 

1~170 

.U2 
33 
26 

I, 201 
'74 
8 

106 
158 

3,882 

743 
708 

4,149 
288* 

1,4.55 
143 

124 
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RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIODS_ FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1242-~3 {Cont'd)" 

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter ;rd Quader 4th Quarter 
Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. ·Jan. Feb. Mar. Aer. Ma}'. June TOl ill. 

IDENTIFICATION·BUREAU:. 

CrTminl:ll fingerprint 84 27 6i 46 ' 218 
identifications made 

Persons fingerprinted for 
non-criminal purposes 686 271 257 620· 1,834 

Identification contacts with 
other enforcement agencies 410 210 518 788 1,726 

Motor vehicle identifications via. 
N. J. State Police Teletype 17 4 6 33 60 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 

Caees transmitted to municipalities 43 '50 47 ' 78 218 
Cases instituted at Department ·65 94 "(l 86 316 
Cancellation proceedings 2 2 5 4 13 

HEARINGS HELD AT "DEPARTMENT; 
Number of hearings held 169 153 137 168 627 

Appeals . 41 14 18 10 83 
Disciplinary proceedings 66 101 82 101 350 
Eli g i bi 1 i ty 34 22 24 ·21 101 
Seizures 24 10 7 13 ·54 
Tax revocations 0 6 4 21 · 31 
Appl i cat ion for "club l i cens·e l 0 0 0 .1 
Application for warehOllse . 1 0 0 o· l 

(hearing on objeCtions)· ·· 
Investigatory hearing 2 0 0 . 0 2· 
Objection to transfer of 1 icense 0 0 l 0 1 
Objection to i'ssuance of 0 0 1 0 I 

State license , 
Application for license 0 0 0. 2 2 

PERMITS ISSUED: 

Total number of permits issued 9,593 5·1348 2,152 1, 704 18,797 
Unqualified employees 5,208 1,234 916 695 8,053 

·Sal icitors 2,336 162 148 132 2,778 
Soc i al af fa i rs 626 530 216 ·373 1, 745 
Home manufacture of wine 226 2, 765 295 3 ;,289 
Disposal of alcoholic beverages 243 161 168 173 745 
Miscellaneovs permits 954' L:.96 4.09 328 2,187 

Respectfully submitted, 

SYDNEY B. WHITE 
Chief Inspector. 
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3. ·.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .-_ .FRONT. - ·FALSE A~JSWER IN. APPLICATION FOR 
LICENSE CONCEALING MATEHIAL· FACT··_ AIDING ;AND .. ABETTING NON-LICENSEE 
TO EXERCISE RIGHTS AND PHIVILEGgs OF LICENSE·-·r1LEGAL. SITUATION 
CORRECTED - PERMITTING AND SUFFEHING LEWD AC~L1IV!TIES ON LICENSED . 
PREMISES - 30 DA~S' SUSPENSION, LES,S 5 FOR PLEA.: 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK MELCHIORHE 
4;87 - 18th Avenue 
Newark, N. J., 

Holder. of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-903 for the fiscal 
year 1942-43, and transferred 
during pendency of these proceed­
ings in said year to 

ANTHONY STOHINO 
for the same premises, 

and renewed by th.e said Anthony 
Storino, now hold_ing .Plenary He.;_ 
tail Consumption License C-903 
for.the fiscal year 1943-44, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. 

)-

) 

) 

) 

) 

)· 
·coNCLUSIONS 

) AND ORPER 

) 

) 

) 

') 

) 

I. Arthur Levy, JlJsq.," Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Mil ton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney. for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY TnE COr~~ISSIONER: 

The defendant-licensee pleads ll.Qn vult to the following char­
ges~ 

"l. In your application, filed with the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Cj;ty of. Newark and upon 
which you obtained your current plenary retail consumption li'- . 
conse for premises at 487 - 18th Avenue, Newark, N. J., you · 
stated •No·1 in answer to Ques-tion 30, which asks: 'Has any. 
individual •••• other than th(: applicant, any interest, directly 
or indirectly, in the license applied for or in the business to 
be conducted under said license?", whereas in truth and· fact 
Anthony Storino was the real and beneficial owner of the said 

. business; such false statement being in violation of R. s. 
33:1-25. 

n2. From April 8, 1942 until tho present time,·you know­
ingly aided and abetted Anthony.Storino to exercise, contrary 
to R. Sa 33:1-26, the rights and .privileges of your successive 
plenary retail consumption licenses for the aforesaid premises, 
in violation of R. S~ 33:1-52. ~ . 

"3. On and about February .. 15, 1943, and on divers other 
dates during the said month of February, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity 1-l:POn y.our licensed 
premises· in that you allowed, permitted and suffered indecent 
and obscene moving picture exhibitions on the .. said,. dates at 

.Your licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State R€gu­
lations No. 20." 
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The file discloses that defendant-licensee was the brother­
in-law of one Anthony Storino, who was th~ real and beneficial ovmer 
of the said tavern. There is nothing to indicate that Anthony 
Storino is iri any v~ay _disqualif~ed from holding ·a license~ The plen­
ary retail consumption license was taken out in the name of the 
present licensee, according to the respective statem~nts of both·the 
nominal and the real.owner, in order.to safeguard the interest in 
the licensed premises from attack by judgment creditors of said 
Anthony Storino. The proper correction has' now been made. 

On several occasions during :February 1943, the qefendant . 
her~in exhibited to various persons moving pictures of a woman posing 
in the nude. The exhibition of this type of picture on the licensed 
premises is not conducive to good morals and its display will not be 
tolerated. 

. . 

As to penalty: On the first two.charges~ I_ will suspend the 
license for twenty days, and for ten days,.less Tive for the .!1Qn 
vult plea, on the third charge, thus making a total suspension of 
twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of July, 1943, · 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-903, here­
tofore issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Anthony Storino, for premises 487 -18th 
Avenue.i> Newark, be and the same· is hereby su.spended for a period of 
twenty-five (25) days, commencing a_t 2:00 .. A.lVI. JUly 26, ·1943, and 
terrnina ting at 2: 00 A. M. August 20; 1943,, · 

AtFEED E •. DHISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - THE·PARK AVENUE METHODIST CHURCH v. EAST 
ORANGE AND LAIFER ilND SCHAFMAN. 

THE PARK AVENUE METHODIST 
CH~CH1 

Appellant, 
·: .. ··.;_·~vs-

) 

) 

. ). 
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEHA'GE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF ) 
EAST OR.ANGE, and SAMUEL LAIFER 
and J.OS-~PH SCHAFMAN, ) 

... ,·.. , 

__ . ~ :~. ___ ·- _ ~e~p-~n~egt~. _ ').<:. 

BY THE·: GOMI\JIIS.SIONER: 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER 

This is an appeal from the issuance of a plenary retail dis­
tribution license to Samuel Laifer and Joseph Schafman for premises 
271 North Grove Street, E~st Orange • 

. , ·.Since the institution of this appeal, the respondent Board has 
accepted a surrender of the license from Samuel Laif er and Joseph 
Schafman. In view thereof, the appellant has requested that the ap­
peal be discontinued. No reason appears why the request should not 
be granted. · 

• ' , • i • 

· .. Accordingly, ,~·t· i~, ~on. this 29th day of July, 1943, 

ORDERED, that the petiticm of appeal be nnd the same· is hereby 
dismissed~- · ·· 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES .DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF I.JOCAL .ORDINANCE - FAILING TO KEEP 
PREMISES CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED HOURS;'.;. IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL 
ORDINANCE - SALE OF ALC.OHOLIC BEVEHAGES:. CONTRARY TO TERMS OF 
LICENSE IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33: 1-2 - ·90 DAYS 1· SUSPENSION. 

In the Mat.ter 9f Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

')' 

) 
JACOB J~DDIS 
Westfield Avenue· mid ,Brant .Lane ) 
Clark.Township 
P.O.~R.F.D. 2 ) 
Rahway, N ~ J. , 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consump­
tion License·C-2 for the fiscal 
years 1942-43 and 1943-44, issued 
by the Township Committee o'f. the 

·) 

) 

) 
Tom1sbip of Clark a 

- - - - - -- - ,-;. - ·- - - - . ·~ - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard M. Glassner, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.",. Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COTuil~ISSIONER: 

Defendant ph~aded non vul t to charges alleging that (1) 011 
Sunday, September 27, 1942, he sold alcoholic beverages (luring pr.o~ 
hibited hours, in viblation of local ordinance; (2) on that day, .. he 
failed to keep his premises closed during the hours sales were pro- .. · 
hibited, in violation of local ordinance; and (3) on November.27, · · 
1942 he sold alcoholic beverages not pursuant to and within the terms 
of his license, in violation of R. s. 33:1~2. 

As to (1) and (2): It appears that, on the day in questio:q., 
two ABC agents visited the licGnsed premises at 3:25 A.M., _or twenty­
fivc minutes past the closing hour, and purchased several bottles '(?~. · 
beer from the defendant•s bartender. 

As to (3): Defendantts licensed premises are confined· to the. 
first floor of a two-story frame building, wh-1..ch he operates as a 
hotel. On November 27, 1942 an ABC agent, accompanied by a female 
companion, entered the barroom and were there· ·each served several· 

1

drinks by the bartender. ThereaftGr, they were served alcoholic bev-
erages by the bartender on the second floor, which is not part. of the 
licensed premiseso · 

This violation j_s seriously aggravated by the manner in which 
the defendant has conducted his hotel business. Although no proba­
tive evidence of immorality was available as a basis f9p .further 
charges, it is apparent that the def(:mdant took little or no pains to 
guard against the possibility of any such activity. It was ascer­
tained that very few hotel guests were required to registe·r, no 
baggage was necessary to secure a ·room, and no effort was made to de­
termine whether any of the couples were married. 

This lax method of operating_ the hotel in conjtinction with the 
licenseq premises warrants a. substantial increase in the penalty n9r­
mally imposed· for the· .v~ola tion 1K~rein. Indeed, if no corrective: , · 
measures ha4 been taken by de~endant, the license might well have been 
revoked. Ho·wever; -_the defendant ·has advised me that, pending these· 
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proceedings, "operation~of the hotel·ha.s. been entirely suspended", 
and has further given me· tiis "-f~rm· a·ss.uran;ce that in the event that 
the operation of the hot.el ·sh~ll -in· the· ·future be reswned, it will 
be operated solely and only as· a hotel foir men." Moreover, the de­
fendant; who has held a license for th3 past five years, has no 
previous record. Under all of the circurns't51nces, I shall impose a 
suspension of ninety 9.ays for the vj.olatlop._$.. _herein. 

Although these proceedings were instituted during the last 
licensing year (1942-43), they do not abate but remain fully effec­
tivG against the defendruit•s renewal license. State. Regulations · 
No. 15. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of July, 1943, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consun1ption License C-2, issued 
b;>r the Township Committee of the Township of Clarlr . .to .Jacob Addis, 
for premises Westfield Avenue and Brant Lane, Clark TownsP,ip, for 
tho fiscal year 1943-44, be and the same is· hereby suspended for a 
period of ninety (90) days, cormnencing at 3:00 A.M. July 27·, 194_3, 
and tarminating at 3:00 A.M. October ~5, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PERSON 
ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE· REGULATIONS NO. 20 - REBOTTLING IN VIOLATION OF · 

·R. S. 33:1-78 - 30 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR PtEA. 
In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . ' . . 

JOHN J. O'DONNELL 
169 Hobart Avenue 
.Bayonne_, N • J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-24 for the fiscal 
year 1942-43, and transferred 
during pend~ncy of these· proceed­
ings ~~'l s~,id yea_r to 

CORNELIUS J. O'DONNELL 
for the same premise_s,. 

and renewed by the said CORNELIUS 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
J. O'DONNELL, now holding Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C-24 for ) 
the fiscal year 1943-44, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of 'the· ). 
City of BayoiL.11.e. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

·Jolm J~ O'Donnell, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

._ .. ; 

._.;;# 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for De.partrncnt of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control. · 

BY.THE COillil~ISSIONER: 

Defendant-licensee pleaded non vult to charg?s (1) that he 
sold, s~~ved and delivered and allowed, ·p9rmitted and suff~red the 
service and delivery-of alcioholic beverages to· a p~rson who· was .­
actually a:nd __ apparently ·1ntox:Lcated, ·:Ln··vtolation of RU:lE? 1· of _St.8.to·. 
Regulations No. 20; and (2) ··that he· rebottled an alcoholic· b_everage 
for sale, in violation of R. S. 33:1-78. · 
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I shall accept. the plea ·.of -non ·wlt :as fully equivalent to a 
plea of guilty. Re .. Fennia_Grill, Inc., Bulletin·568, Item 7. 

On April 22, 1943 the bartender employed by tho licensee on 
the li.censed:premises sold and served to, and permitted the consump­
tion of alcoholic beverages by1 'a ·person actually intoxicated.. On 
the s·ame day the baptender refilled a pint bottle with wine and sold 
th8 ·wine to.a patron for off-premises consumption, thereby engaging 
in bottling without the requisite:I-icense so to do. 

In January 1940 the license held by John J. O 'Donn(:ll was 
suspended for five Gays for selling during prohibited hoUJ"s. 

. . 
In view of th8 prior record of this licensee, the indicated 

penalty for tl1e first·of-fense is twenty-five days, and·· for the 
second, five days. From the total penalty I shall remit five day.s 
f~:n .... the plea. 

. _ .-Although tl).:ls pr.oceeding was instituted against the prior li.-
censee, al1.Jt- transfer. is subu~ct to the penalty which may ·be impos~d 
herein.. . The 12roceedi1~g does not·. abate" by reason. of thG expiration 
of the licensing year un June 30, 1943, but remains fully effective 
against the license for the current (1943-44) perioQ,,, S,tate Regula-
tions No •. 15_. . ' , :. -:.: · ., 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 29thvday\ o~ July'·' 1943, . . .\., . . ' 
. . \ 

\.. . . 

. ·;'ORDERED, th~ t Plenary Retail· C0nsrunption License C-24, issued 
·by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Bayonne to Cornelius J. 
O'Donnell, for premises 169 Hobart Avenue, Bayonne, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for twenty-five days, commencing at 3:00 A. M. 
August 2, 19~3, and terminating at 3:00 A.M. August 27, 1943~· 

.. t:. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
. Cormnissioner o 

-7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS IN 
VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE R.E(IULATIONS NO. 20 -
10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

KONSTANTI. CHICHON 
T/a CHICK~-5 INN 
253-5 Fr0nch Street 
New Brunsv.;ick> N .. J .. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-64 fer the fiscal 
year 1942-'13 and novv holder of 
Plenary Retail ConsumP.tion License 
C-64 for the current (1943-44) 
year, both issued by the Board of 
Conunissioners of the City of New 
Brunswick. 

) 

) 

) 

); 

); 

)'. 

) 

) 
- - - - ~:~ - -·- ~ -~- - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
ANH ORDER-

George W. Buek.o, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defendant"""."Licensee .. 
Milton H. CooperJ Esq~, Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 
BY -THE COMMISSIONER:. 

Defendant-licensee pleads ll.Qll yult to the- follovving charges: 
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"l. On or about February~' 1945, ahd_oh or about 
February 8, 1943, you sold alcoholic beverag.es to- Rose 
---- and Sophie ----, mino~si in violation of R.S._ 33:1-77. 

"2. On or· about the. date·s aforesaid, you sold, served 
and del.ivered a.nd allowed, permitted and suffered the service 

. and delivery of :alcoholic beverages to Rose ---- and Sophie 
--~-, persons und:er the age of twenty-one (21) ye.ars,. and 
allowed, permitted and sUf f ered the· consuniptiori ·of alco­
holic beverages by s.uch persons upqn y·our licensed premises, 
in vj;.ola ti on of Rule 1 ··'of State. R·e-gula_tionS" No." ·20." 

The defendant herein has no previous adjudicated record. 
-·The minors, Sophie -~~~· _and +tose ----, ·to·· whom alcoholic bev~rages 

were ser.veO.,. were appro,ximat0ly eighteen years and nine months and 
twenty years and ten·mo'nths of age, respectively. In ·view of the 
fact that there are no aggravating circumstances, the usual penalty 
of ten .. -4~YS:' suspen.sion for sale to a minor will be imposed. Five 

·days_ v~ill ·be remitted for the plea entered hdrein. See Re Christmas, 
Bulletin 57fi , Item 4.. · · 

. . . . .. ' ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of July, 1943, 

ORDEHED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-64, is;shed 
by the Board of Commissioners of t4e City of New Brunswick to 
Konstanty Chichon, t/a Chick's Inn, for premises 253~5· French Street; 
New Brunswick, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, 
commencing at 2:00 A.M. Augus·t 2, 1943, and terminating at :2:00 A.M. 
August 7, 1943. : · _ ·, 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

·:· .; 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 1rO MINORS 
IN VIOLA'l'ION OF R. S. 33: 1-77 AND HULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - 10 DAYS' SU:SPENSION, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STEVE KOVACS 
T/a NEILSON GRILL 
259 Neilson Street 
New Brunswick, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consurnp- ) 
tion License C-60 for the fiscal . 
year 1942-43 and now holder of ) 
Plenary Retail Consur.aption License 
C-60 for the current {1943-44) year, ) 
both issued by the Board of Commis­
sioners of the City of New Brunswick. ) 

Steve Kovacs, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for· D~partment of Alcoholic 
.. Bever~ge Control. 

BY THE. COM1VIISSIONER: 

The charges preferred against the defendant-licensee are as 
follows: 
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"l. On or about February 10, 1~43,· y'ou sold'alcoholic 
beverages to Rose , a minor, iri.violation of R. S. 
33:1-77. 

"2. On or about the date afor·e~mid~ you sold, served, 
and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to Ro'se ----, 
a person under the age of twenty-one (21) y~ars, and al­
low0:d3 permitted and suff.ered the conswnption of alcoholic 
beverages by such person upon ~rour licensed prerr1ises, in " 
violation of l"i.ule 1 of State Regulations N0-~ 20'." 

The defendant-licenseG-. sta tod h~~ had no recollection of the 
sale to a min.or upon which the charges were predic·ated •. A tec~ical 
plea of not guilty was therGupon entered irt 'ord·er to· as.certa'in· th~ 
true facts in the case. · · · 

Rose ----, approximately twenty y~ars arid. t~ft months of age, 
testified that she was served. beer by defendd.nt .while at his tavern 
on February 10, 1943. Accomp&nying her on this occasion, according 
to the testimony of Hose ----, were Sophie ----, Jimmy --- and a 
soldier. Sophie ---- stated that Rose was se!'ved beer by either a 
man or a woman. Sophie also ·~tates that this same' person vmuld not 
sorve her any alcoholic·beverages.because she appeared to be under 
the age of twenty-one yearso 

Defendant testi.fied_,that he did not remember seeing these two 
girls previous to the tinie-:they W8r·e accompanied in the ·licensed 
premises by county ~aw enforcement officers for the purpose of iden-
tification. · · 

" ' ·Even if d.efend.ant-'iic:e·nsee .h.as no recollec'tion of Rose ·---­
being served alcoholic bevera:ges in the tavern o:n the dat€ in ques­
tion;· ·!' am _sat1sfied from tho· te.stimony of the two .gir.rs in this 
cas·e .that service was made. The defendant-licensee· stated .·that his 
lack ;of· knowled·ge .of the incident ·provented him :·rr.om oi1ter~ng a plea 
in th2· case". ···"The· hearer had no other.:alternative ;but to enter a 
techni"cai ·plea· of not guilty for 'the' purposes: .of. the: recordo Out a;f 
a sens\.; of ··ra,i~ncss to the licensee in ·the· .particular matter, my 
finding of guil·t shall not preclude him from the usual remission of 
a part of the penalty to be imposed. The fJVi¢ience als-o shows that 
licensee refused.to serve the· younger girl.· Tne· usual penal~y for 
sale to a. minor where no aggrayating circumstt,1nces .. exist is ten days. 
(See He Christrnas, Bulletin 57!), Item 4.) "Five days of tne ·p.enalty 
because of the unusual condition existing herein will be .. remitted_.;· 

' . ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of July, 19L13, · 

ORDEHED, that Plenary Retail Consumption'. License C-60, ·issued 
by the Board 9f Commission_ers of the City of New Brunswick to Steve 
Kovacs, t/a Neil~6n ·Grill, for premises 259 Neilson Street, New 
Brunswick, be and.the S<?-me is hereby suspended for five (5).days, 
commencing ~t-2:·00 .. :A-.'.~L August 2, 1943, and terminating at 2:00 A.lVI. 
August 7, 1943·~·· .··. · · · ·. · · · 

ALFRED E. DR.ISCOLL 
comni.issioner. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY' ;PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO. MINORS 
IN VIOLATION· OF· R. · S.· 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5/FOH PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN Jo SOMOGYI, JR. 
T/a SOMERSET CAFE · 
132 Somerset Street 
New Brunswick,- N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail ·consump­
tion -License C-80 for the fiscal 

) 

) 

). 

) 

) 

year l942-43 and now holder of. ·) 
Plenary Retail Consumption Li.cense 
C-80 for_ the cm·rent (1943-44) year, ) 
both is s·ued by the Board cif Commis­
sioners· of: the City of New Brunswick.) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Charles ]1r. · Morris, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Milt6n· H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage·Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant-licensee. pleac}s llQ11 vult to _·the following .. c;ria·rges: 

n1. ·On or about February 10, 1943·, and on or a.bout · 
February 16, 1943, you sold alc6holic b~verages to Rose 

.... --~-~- ;'.a!}d ·:Sophi:e- ~---,. minors, in viola_~iC?n of R .. S. 33: 1-77 .. 

· .. "2. _On. or about the dates qforesaid·, y_ou _-sold, served 
'. . anq · del~vered. and allowed, permitted and. suffered the service 

.· ap.d ¢lelivery of. alcohol-ic beverages· to Rose --- and· Sophie 
·_ -...,.-,_ per~ons under the age of :twenty-ope, (21) years, and al­

. ,.lowe_d,._permitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic 
bev.er.ag~s by s·uch: p~rsons upon your· 11censed premises; in 

... violation of Rule. 1 of State Regulations Noo 20." . .. . . . . .. 

... :. · T4e d(3f'enda.nt he1~ei_n has rio previous. adjudicated record. · The. 
_µiinor s, _Sophie ·---- and Rose ----, to vvhom . alcoholic beverages . wer_e 
served,. were a_pproxirn.ately eighteen years ·and nin~ months and twenty 
yGars and ten mon,_ths _oJ age, respectively. In view of the fact .that 
there nre no aggravating. circumstances, the usual penalty of ten 
days' suspension f_or, .sale to a mi.nor will be impo_sed. ,Five days will 
be remitted for the plea entered herein. See Re Christmas, Bulletin 

· 
157t), .Itom 4 •. 

. Ac_cp·rdiI;1.giy, _it- -is,_ ·on ·this· 2_9th day .o·f. Jilly, 'l.94;'.S ,. · 
. " 

-ORDERED,» ·that· Ple1~ary. Re_tai_l· Cor~~runptiori ~ic_en~ . .e C-80, issued 
b'y thG Board of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick to John; 
J. Somogyi, Jr., t/a Somerset Cafe, for premises 132 Somerset Street, 
New Brunswicl~-:,.·. be and the sam~. is hereby suspended for five (5) days, 
commencing at 2.:00 A.£K. August 2, 1943, and terminating at 2:00·.A. Me 
August 7, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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10. D!SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION 'FOR LICENSE 
IN VIOLATION OF R~ S. 33:1-25 - VIOLATION O:F' R. S. 33:1-34 -
FAILURE TO FILE CHANGE IN STOCK OWNERSHIP - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANNITA WINE & LIQUOR CO., INC. 
805 Summit Avenue 
Union City, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-9 issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Union City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Benedict A. Beronio, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Lideriie~;:.~ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. ·:· 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

. Defendant-licensee pleaded !1Ql1 vult to charges which may be 
summarized as follows: (1) filing, .. during the fiscal y·ear: 1942-43; .. 
a license application containing a false\ statement in violation of: .. 
Ra S. 33:1-25, and (2) failure to file with the local issuin$ author­
ities a notice of change in stockholdings in violation of R~S •. 
33:1-34. 

The application for the license was filed on September 17, · .. 
1942. Therein it was set forth that eighteen of the twenty shares of 
defendant corporation vrnre owned by one Joseph Pezzella. This. state-· 
ment was .false because Fred Cata1·ano was thon and now is the benefi..;.;. 
cial owner ·or all of the stock of Annita Wine & Liquor Co., Inc. On 
January 2, 1943 the eighteen shares of stock were transferred on the 
books ·or· the corporation from Joseph Pezzolla to·Vincent Pepe, but-.·· 
no written notice of this change was sent to the local issuing au­
thorities· as required ·by R. s. 33:1-34.· Finally, on June 1, 1943, 
after the investigation herein.had begun, these shares were trans­
ferred on the books of the corporation 'to Fred Catalano, the true 
owner. 

At the -time these ·violations. occurred, Fred Cat;alano was dis­
qualified from holding more than 10% of the stocl{ of defendant 
corporation because of the fact that he had not lived in New Jersey 
for five-years .continuqusly irmnediately prior to the date· of the ap­
plication. ,, However, ~because of. the recent· amendment to R.S. 33: 1-25, 
which l?ecame .eff~ccti ve on Ivip.rch · 27,. 1943, Fred- Catalano,. who ·alleges 
that .. he is now a bona fide resident ·.of New Jersey, appears to be 
fully qualified to hold any :·amount of stock in defendant corporation. 
Hence it. appear_s ·that the unlawful situation has been corrected. 

In view of the guilty plea enteted herein, I shall impose a 
penalty on the tvm charges of fifteen days' suspension of the li­
cense. ·Re Alps Inc., Bulletin-. 578, Item .1. 

Notwi.t_hstanding the fact that the violation occurred during 
the.term of a.prior license held· by the licensee, the suspension is 
effective .. against·defendant•s ptesent ~icense. Re Regulations No. 15, 
Rule ·2. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of July, 1943, · 
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.. 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail ···Distribution License.D-9, issued 
by the Board of ·Commissioners of ·the City ·or Union C:Lty .'to Annita 
Wine & Liquor Co., Inc., for· preniises···805 Summit Avenue, Union City, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a periqd of fifteen (15) days, 
commencing at 3:00 A.M. August 3, · 1943, ··and terminating at·-3: 00 A.M. 
August 18, 1943. 

ALFRED·E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINOR.IN 
VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 30 -
PREVIOUS RECORD - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN HOHOL. 

) 

) 

New Brunswick Ave. and Crows Mill Rd.) 
Woodbridge Township 
P. Oo_Fords, N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-63 for the fiscal year 
1942-43 and now holder of Plenary ) 
Retail Consumption License C-63 for 
the current (1943-44) year, both ) 
issued by the Township Cormni ttee of 
Woodbridge Township. ) 

CONCLUS.IONS 
AND ORDER 

Bernard W. ·Vogel, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Milton H. _Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE COTuIMISSIONER: 

A technical plea of not guilty was entered on behalf of de-. 
fendant~licensee to the following charges; G 

"l. On or about February 6, 1943 and on or,about 
February 8, 1943, you sold alcoholic beverages to Rose 
----,Sophie---- and Mary----, minors, in violation of_ 
R. S· 33:1-77. · 

"2 .. On or about the dates aforesaid,_ you sold, served 
and delivered and allowed, permitted and. suffered the 
service and delivery of a~coholic beverage~ to Rose ----, 
Sophie ---..., and Mary ----, persons unde·r ·the age of twenty­
one (21) years, and allowed, permitted and suffered the · 
consumption·of alcoholic· beverages by such persons upon 
your licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of St.ate 
Regulations No. 20. 

"3. On or about the dates aforesaid, you sold, served , 
and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages to Rose ---- 1 Sophie ---­
and Seaman Paul ----, persons who were actually anq apparently 
intoxicated, and allowed, permitted and suffered the consump­
tion of alcoholic beverages by such persons on the lic8nsed 
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of S~ate Hegulation~ No. 20.n 
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The not guilty plea was subsequently withdrawn and one of 
11Q!1 vult entered in its place and stead. Before the change of plea 
was made, however, the State had completed its case. 

At the hearing herein, one Mary ----, a girl approximately 
seventeen years of age, testified that she visited the licensed prem­
ises in.the company of a sailor, a civilian and two other girls. 
She further testified that alcbholic beverages were served to Rose 
----, Sophie ---- and herself on February 6, 1943. She emphatically 
denied that any members of the party were intoxicated. Mary's testi­
mony was corroborated by the testimony of. both Rose and Sophie in so 
far as the service of alcoholic beverages was _concerned. Rose and 
Sophie, however, claimed that the sailor was intoxicated. Rose 
stated in addition thereto that both she and Sophie were also under 
the influence of liquor. Sophie denied, ·however, that she h2rself was 
intoxicated. 

The testimony of Seaman Paul ---- was unavailable because 
he is now on active servj_c·e. Mary told a straightforward story and, 
in so far as the sobriety of the various members of the party .is con­
cerned, I am guided by her testimony rather· than the testimony of 
Rose or Sophie in the instant case. Mary stated that none were 
drunk. I shall accept her testimony as true. Charge (3.) of selling 
to intoxicated persons is therefore dismissed. 

Even tho1.1gh a· !lQll vul t plea had been enter.ed., I feel, out 
of justice to .the defendant, that tho testimony, taken during the 
absence· of the -defenda!1:'t and h:Ls ·legal representative, should ·be 
taken into consid~ratioi1. - I have done. just that~ .· 

As to penailty:· .·.In view of the fact that .thr~·e minors .were 
served and that Mary . .:....:._~ was only. approximately seventeen years of 
age, a penalty of fifteen days will be imposed. See.Re Frater, Bul­
letin 576, Item 2. I note that licensee ha~ a previous record. The 
local issuing authority suspended his license for one day,· effective 
February 3, 1942, as a result of his guilty plea to a charge of per­
mitting lott·2ry and gambling devices on the licensed premises. 
Because defendant has a prior record, I shall not remit any of the 
penalty imposed despite tho .fact that defendant changed his plea to 
the charges t.o .llQn vult. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of July, 1943, 

ORDERED, that_Plenary Ret9.il Consumption License C-63, is­
sued by the Tovmship Committee of Woodbridge Township_ to John Hohol 
for premises at New Brunswick Avenue and Crows Mill Road, Woodbridge 
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, 
commencing at 2:00 AoM. August 2, 1943 and terminating at.2:00 Ao M. 
August 17, 1943. · 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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12. D~SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCREPANCY IN PROOF, 
AC~DS .AND 'SOLIDS - 10 DAYSt SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PATRICK McNICHOLAS, 
6 Treat Place, 
Newark, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-861 for fiscal year 
1942-43, and now holder of Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C-861 for 
the present fiscal year, both issued· 
by the.Municipal Board of Al- ) 
coholic Be~erage Control of the City 
of Newark. ) 
- - ~·- - - - - ~ -

Patrick·.McNicholas, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Harry Castelhaum, Esq., Attorney fo;r .. D.-epartment of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cbntr-ol. 

BY THE COMivUSSIONER: 

Defendant pleaded not guii ty. to .the foilowing ch?-rge: 

"On or a.bout March 16, 1943 you possessed illicit alcoholic 
beverages at your licensed premises, viz., a 4/5 quart 
bottle labeled r Cei.rstttirs. White Soal Blended Whiskey' a 
4/5 quart bottle labeled tWils6n Blended Whiskey, "ThD.tts 
All"', and a 4/5 quart bottl0 labeled 'Imp0rial B~ended 
vVhiskey':; which bottles contninf;d alcoholic beveri1ges which 
were not!. genuine as labGlc'<l; such possession being in 
violation of R.So 33:1-50.YT 

The evidencE~ discloses that, on March 16, 1943, Federnl agents 
exami:o.ed fourteen opened bottles upon defendant's premises and seized 
tho three bottles mentioned in the charge. Subsequent analysis by a 
Federal chemist disclosed that the contents of eacih of the seized 
bottles were substantially lower in proof and slightly low~r in acids 
and solids than the·.eontents of genuine samples. 

Defendnnt:testified that he did not tamper with the contents 
of.: the seized bottle.s nnd that he employs a bartender and· porter, both 
of. whom denied "to him thn t they had tampereJ. with the bottles. .I be­
l~evc tha('defendant, who has b0en in 'business sinc0 Repeal and has no' 
prior record,. has told the truth. Dos pi te his personal innocence, how­
ever y the licens8e must be held strictly' responsible for any "refillsn 
found in his stock of liquor. Re Kurian, Bulletin 517, Item 2. I 'find 
defendant guilty as charged. 

Under ths circumstances of this case., I shall suspend defencl­
ant 1 s license for ten days. Re Fuhrer, Bulletin 551, Item 5. 

Acco:-qdingly, it is, on this 2nd day of AugustJ 1943, 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-861, issuec~ 
by the IVIunicipal Board of Alcoholic Boverage Control of the City of 
Newark to Patrick McNicholas, for premises 6 Treat Place, Newark, be 
and th~ same is hereby suspended f::>r a period of ten (10) days, com­
mencing at ~2:00 A. lvi. August 9, 1943 anc~ terminating at 2:00 AaM. 
August 19, 1943. 

/.) ;· ,J fl ~.,. C) , p 
, ·• I. '' I / ':·( 4' ...t.' • /'./ . '····re_,,. "-- ~., ......... .q,··. •· 

·· Commissioner. 


